ROGER W. HALL

Attorney at Law

1200 Bath Avenue, Suite 200 • Post Office Box 667 • Ashland, Kentucky 41105-0667 606 324-7156 • Fax: 606 329-1430 • hall.law@swohio.twcbc.com

RECEIVED

June 9, 2016

JUN 15 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Kentucky Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601

Re: Joint Application of Big Sandy Water District and Overland Development Inc. for approval of transfer of the Overland water system including water lines and mains to Big Sandy Water District Case No. 2015-00351

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to the PSC Order dated February 10, 2016 we have enclosed the Adoption Notice in the above style case. The first payment was made by the District to Overland Development Inc. on or about February 19, 2016 and the transaction will be concluded 60 months thereafter.

Very truly yours,

6 egen W. Hal

Roger W. Hall Attorney for Big Sandy Water District 1200 Bath Avenue, Suite 200 P.O. Box 667 Ashland, KY 41105-0667 Phone: (606) 324-7156 Fax: (606) 329-1430

Encl.

Cc. Big Sandy Water District 18200 State Route 3 Catlettsburg, KY 41129

P.S.C. KY.Adoption Notice No. 3

ADOPTION NOTICE

BIG SANDY WATER DISTRICT

hereby adopts, ratifies, and makes its own, in every respect, as if the same had been originally filed and posted by it, all tariffs and supplements containing rates, rules and regulations for furnishing <u>WATER</u> service in <u>BOYD</u>, <u>CARTER</u>, <u>JOHNSON</u>, and <u>LAWRENCE</u> <u>COUNTIES</u> in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky by <u>OVERLAND DEVELOPMENT INC.</u>, of <u>BOYD COUNTY</u> and in effect on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>FEBRUARY</u>, 20<u>16</u>, the date on which the public service business of <u>OVERLAND</u> <u>DEVELOPMENT INC.</u> was taken over by it.

This notice is issued on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>February</u>, 20<u>16</u> in conformity with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11, of the Regulations for the filing of Tariffs of Public Utilities with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky.

BIG SANDY WATER DISTRICT

By:

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2015 - 0035 / DATED 10 FEB 2016